
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

 
Committee: Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Date:  Wednesday 17 July 2024 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue: Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxon OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Nick Cotter 
(Chairman) 

Councillor David Rogers (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Besmira Brasha Councillor Jean Conway 
Councillor Nicholas Mawer Councillor Ian Middleton 
Councillor Alisa Russell Councillor Dom Vaitkus 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members      
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 
 

3. Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting      
 
The Chairman to report on any requests to submit petitions or to address the 
meeting. 
 
 

4. Minutes  (Pages 7 - 12)    
 
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
29 May 2024. 
 
 

5. Chairman's Announcements      
 
To receive communications from the Chairman. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/


6. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 

7. Counter Fraud Work Programme 2024/25  (Pages 13 - 20)    
 
Report of Assistant Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer) 
 
Purpose of report 
 
This report presents the programme of counter work to be undertaken in 2024/25, 
and asks the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee note this programme. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee is recommended to: 
 
1.1 Note and approve the 2024/25 counter fraud work programme. 
 
 

8. Risk Monitoring Report End of Year 2023 - 2024  (Pages 21 - 42)    
 
Report of Assistant Director Customer Focus 
 
Purpose of report 
 
To update the committee on how well the council is managing its Strategic Risks, as 
part of our duty to remain compliant, and to be able to identify any improvements 
required.  This report presents the risk monitoring report for the end of the financial 
year 2023-2024. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Accounts, Audit & Risk Committee resolves: 
 
1.1 To note the Risk Monitoring Report for end of year 2023-24.  
 
1.2 To review the Council’s current Risk Management Strategy 2023/24 

(Appendix 2)  and  provide comments and/or suggestions to be incorporated 
in the Risk Management Policy 2024/25 for Executive consideration.  

 
 

9. Draft Statement of Accounts 2023-2024  (Pages 43 - 208)    
 
Report of Assistant Director Finance (Section 151 Officer) 
 
Purpose of report 
 
To provide an opportunity for review of the draft 2023/24 Statement of Accounts 
which were published on the council’s website on 31 May 2024.  
 



Recommendations 
 
The Accounts, Audit and Risk committee resolves: 
 
1.1 To note the report and publication of the draft statement of accounts 2023/24 

(Appendix 1). 
 

 
10. Treasury Management Report - Q1 2024/25 (June 2023)  (Pages 209 - 218)    

 
Report of Assistant Director Finance (Section 151 Officer) 
 
Purpose of report 
 
To provide information on treasury management performance and compliance with 
treasury management policy for 2024-25 as required by the Treasury Management 
Code of Practice. 
 
To demonstrate that all treasury management activities undertaken during the first 
quarter of 2024-25 complied with the CIPFA Code of Practice and the council’s 
approved Treasury Management Strategy. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee resolves: 
 
1.1 To note the contents of this Treasury Management Performance Report. 
 
 

11. Support to Subsidiaries  (Pages 219 - 222)    
 
Report of Assistant Director Finance (Section 151 Officer) 
 
Purpose of report 
 
To inform the Committee of the overall level of support provided to the council’s 
subsidiaries and how this is considered as part of the external audit. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee resolves: 
 
1.1 To note the report and raise any queries on the exempt appendix. 
 
 

12. Exclusion of Press and Public      
 
The following item contains exempt information as defined in the following 
paragraph of Part 1, Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972. 
 
3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 
 
Members are reminded that whilst the following item has been marked as exempt, it 
is for the meeting to decide whether or not to consider it in private or in public. In 



making the decision, members should balance the interests of individuals or the 
Council itself in having access to the information. In considering their discretion 
members should also be mindful of the advice of Council Officers.  
 
Should Members decide not to make a decision in public, they are recommended to 
resolve as follows:  
 
“That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and press 
be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that, 
if the public and press were present, it would be likely that exempt information 
falling under the provisions of Schedule 12A, Part I, Paragraph 3 would be 
disclosed to them, and that in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.” 
 
 

13. Support to Subsidiaries - Exempt Appendix  (Pages 223 - 228)    
 
 

14. Readmittance of the Press and Public      
 
The Committee is recommended to resolve to readmit the press and public to the 
meeting.   
 

15. Work Programme  (Pages 229 - 230)    
 
To consider and review the Work Programme.  
 
 
 
 
 

Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon 
hole in the Members Room at the end of the mee
[...]
ble use of those images and sound 
recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  
 
The council is obliged, by law, to allow members of the public to take photographs, film, 
audio-record, and report on proceedings. The council will only seek to prevent this should 
it be undertaken in a disruptive or otherwise inappropriate manner. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
Please contact Patrick Davis, Democratic and Elections democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk, 
01295 221534  
 
 
Shiraz Sheikh 
Monitoring Officer 
 
Published on Tuesday 9 July 2024 
 

 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 
Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxon OX15 4AA, on 29 May 2024 at 
7.30 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Nick Cotter (Chairman)  
Councillor David Rogers (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Jean Conway 
Councillor Ian Middleton 
Councillor Alisa Russell 
Councillor Dom Vaitkus 
Harry Lawson (Independent Person, no voting rights)  
Sarah Thompson (Independent Person, no voting rights)  
 
Substitute Members: 
 
Councillor Barry Wood (In place of Councillor Nicholas Mawer) 
 
Apologies for absence: 
 
Councillor Nicholas Mawer 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 
 
Also Present: 
 
Councillor Lesley McLean, Portfolio Holder for Finance and Performance  
Connor Munro, External Audit, Bishop Fleming   
 
Also Present Virtually: 
 
Mark Bartlett, External Audit Manager, Bishop Fleming 
 
 
Officers:  
 
Michael Furness, Assistant Director Finance & S151 Officer 
Joanne Kaye, Head of Finance and Deputy Section 151 Officer 
Shahin Ismail, Interim Head of Legal Services & Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Jacey Scott, Head of Revenues and Benefits 
Sandra Ganpot, Benefits Services and Performance Manager 
Natasha Clark, Governance and Elections Manager 
 
Officers Attending Virtually: 
 
Mona Walsh, Assistant Director - Property 
Sarah Cox, Chief Internal Auditor 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 29 May 2024 

  

Katherine Kitashima, Audit Manager (Internal Audit) 
Alex Rycroft, Strategic Finance Business Partner 
 
 

3 Welcome and Introductions  
 
The Chairman welcomed Members and officers to the first meeting of the 
Committee of the 2024/25 municipal year and invited all attendees to 
introduce themselves.  
 
 

4 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

5 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

6 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 20 March 2024 and 22 
May 2024 were agreed as correct records and signed by the Chairman.  
 
 

7 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements.  
 
 

8 Annual Report of the Chief Internal Auditor 2023/24  
 
The Chief Internal Auditor submitted a report which presented the annual 
report of the Chief Internal Auditor, summarising the outcome of the Internal 
Audit work in 2023/24, and providing an opinion on the Council's System of 
Internal Control. 
 
With regards the rating of “satisfactory”, the Chief Internal Auditor explained 
that it was very rare to the top rating to be awarded. The response to reports 
was considered more important that the rating and the Internal Audit team had 
received strong Section 151 Officer and Monitoring Officer and response to 
reports and recommendations. 
 
In response to Members’ comments regarding the Utilities Management 23/24 
audit, the Assistant Director Property confirmed that work was underway and 
on target to meet the actions arising from the audit. 
 

Page 8



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 29 May 2024 

  

On behalf of the Committee, the Chairman thanked the Chief Internal Auditor 
and her team for their hard work and excellent service to Cherwell District 
Council.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That, having given due consideration, the Annual Report of the Chief 

Internal Auditor 2023/24 be endorsed.  
 
 

9 Internal Audit Work Programme 2024/25  
 
The Assistant Director Finance submitted a report to present the programme 
of internal audit work to be undertaken in 2024/25, and sought the Accounts, 
Audit and Risk Committee’s approval of this programme.  
 
The report also presented the council’s proposed internal audit charter, which 
sets out the internal audit service’s purpose, mandate, and position within the 
organisation, and sought approval of the charter. 
 
In response to a question regarding the valuation of Castle Quay, the 
Assistant Director undertook to provide a response in due course.   
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the 2024/25 internal audit work programme be approved. 

 
(2) That the proposed internal audit charter be approved. 
 
 

10 Housing Benefit Subsidy Audit 2020/2021  
 
The Assistant Director Finance submitted a report to provide the final position 
of the Housing Benefit subsidy claim audit for the financial year 2020/21.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the report be noted.  
 
 

11 Treasury Management Report - Annual Performance Report 2023/24  
 
The Assistant Director Finance submitted a report to present information on 
treasury management performance and compliance with treasury 
management policy for 2023-24 as required by the Treasury Management 
Code of Practice. The report also demonstrated that all treasury management 
activities undertaken during the financial year 2023-24 complied with the 
CIPFA Code of Practice, the council’s approved Treasury Management 
Strategy and that all Prudential Indicators were met during the reporting 
period. 
 

Page 9



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 29 May 2024 

  

Resolved 
 
(1) That the Treasury Management Annual Performance Report be noted. 

 
(2) That the report be recommended to Council to note.  
 
 

12 Annual Governance Statement 2023-24  
 
The Assistant Director Law and Governance and Monitoring Officer submitted 
a report whic
[...]
 That the External Audit Plan for 2023/24 be noted. 
 
 

15 Work Programme  
 
The Head of Finance updated the Committee on the work programme and 
confirmed that Treasury Management training would take place following the 
meeting on 17 July.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the work programme update be noted.  
 
 

16 Urgent Business - Whistleblowing Policy  
 
The Chairman advised that there was one item of urgent business, 
Whistleblowing Policy.  
 
The Assistant Director Law and Governance submitted a report which sought 
approval of a Whistleblowing Policy and the mechanisms by which the policy 
and any complaints made under the policy would be managed and reported 
on. 
 
In introducing the report, the Interim Head of Legal Services explained that it 
was proposed that the policy should sit with the Monitoring Officer, with 
reporting on numbers of complaints and any actions taken, to sit with the 
Accounts Audit and Risk Committee, as part of its overall remit for 
governance assurance. 
 
In response to Members’ questions regarding differences between the current 
and revised policies, the Interim Head of Legal Services explained that, as the 
law had not changed, there were no significant changes rather it had been 
made clearer.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Whistleblowing Policy be approved. 

 
(2) That the ownership of the policy through the Monitoring Officer be 

approved. 
 

Page 11



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 29 May 2024 

  

(3) That the publication of the policy on the intranet, with appropriate staff 
communications to raise awareness, be approved. 
 

(4) That the Monitoring Officer be requested to provide anonymised 
reports of any whistleblowing complaints once concluded and actions 
taken to resolve them to the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee. 

 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 9.20 pm 
 
 
Chairman: 
 
Date: 
 

Page 12



 

Cherwell District Council 

This report is public. 

Counter Fraud Work Programme 2024/25  

 

Committee Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 

Date of Committee 17 July 2024 

Portfolio Holder presenting 
the report 
 

Deputy Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and Resources, Councillor Lesley McLean. 

Date Portfolio Holder agreed 
report 
 

2 July 2024 

Report of Assistant Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer), 
Michael Furness 
 

 

Purpose of report 
 
This report presents the programme of counter work to be undertaken in 2024/25, and 
asks the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee note this programme. 
 

1. Recommendations 

 
The Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee is recommended to: 
 

1.1 Note and approve the 2024/25 counter fraud work programme. 
 

 

2. Executive Summary 

 
2.1 The council’s counter fraud service is to be delivered by Veritau. Two hundred days 

have been allocated for counter fraud work in 2024/25. 
 
2.2 A counter fraud work programme for 2024/25 (contained in appendix 1) should be 

noted and approved by this committee as part of its responsibility for overseeing the 
work of the counter fraud team. 

 

Implications & Impact Assessments  

 

Implications  
 

Commentary  

Finance  
 

The are no financial implications arising directly from this report.  
Rachel Ainsworth (FBP for Resources) 03/07/24 

Legal The are no legal implications arising directly from this report. It is 
important to be continuously vigilant to fraud and the work 
proposed is both reactive and proactive and includes learning 
from investigations to protect us better in the future.  
Alison Coles, Legal Services Operations Manager, Solicitor,  3 

July 2024  

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



 

Cherwell District Council 

Risk Management  There are no risk management issues arising directly from this 
report, establish a counter fraud work programme for 2024/25 
mitigates the risk of being unable to  detect, deter, and prevent 
fraud against the council. 
Celia Prado-Teeling, Performance Team Leader, 04 July 2024 

 
Impact 
Assessments  
 

P
o

[...]
umber of days for 

planning purposes (200 for 2024/25). Figure 1 below shows the 
proportion of time we expect to deliver across each area during the year.  

 Counter Fraud Work Programme 
 

Page 18



 3 

  
 

 

Figure 1: Indicative split of counter fraud work 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

4 The split of activities shown in the figure above are not fixed. Actual work 
will depend on the level of suspected fraud referred to the team. We will 

also keep priorities for proactive and other counter fraud work under 
review, to ensure counter fraud resources continue to be used in the areas 
of greatest value to the council.  

 

 

3%

25%

63%

8%

1%

Counter Fraud Framework

Proactive Work

Reactive Investigations

National Fraud Initiative

Fraud Liaison

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 

This report is public 

Risk Monitoring Report End of Year 2023–2024 
 

Committee Accounts, Audit & Risk Committee  

Date of Committee 17 July 2024  

Portfolio Holder presenting 
the report 
 

Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services, Councillor Chris 
Brant  

Date Portfolio Holder agreed 
report 
 

10 June 2024 

Report of Assistant Director – Customer Focus, Shona Ware 

 
 

Purpose of report 
 

To update the committee on how well the council is managing its Strategic Risks, as part 
of our duty to remain compliant, and to be able to identify any improvements required.  
This report presents the risk monitoring report for the end of the financial year 2023-2024. 
 

1. Recommendations 

 
The Accounts, Audit & Risk Committee resolves: 
 

1.1 To note the Risk Monitoring Report for end of year 2023-24.  
 

1.2 To review the Council’s current Risk Management Strategy 2023/24 (Appendix 
2)  and  provide comments and/or suggestions to be incorporated in the Risk 
Management Policy 2024/25 for Executive consideration.  
 
 

2. Executive Summary 

 
2.1 The Leadership Risk Register is reviewed by th
[...]
nce and Oversight 
Group. CLT & ELT has responsibility of maintenance of the 
governance environment. 

Institute regular and effective dialogue with developers

↔

↔

Need to institute regular and effective dialogue with 
developers.

Partially

Councillor 
C. Brant

Claire Cox

Elements of the COVID-19 response and recovery work 
may be compromised, delayed or not taken forwards.

Weekly Vacancy Management process in place Fully

Councillor 
I. 

Middleton 

Ian Boll

Councillor 
C. Brant

Stephen 
Hinds

Robert 
Jolley

L13 - Monitoring 
and management of  
Major Infrastructure 
Projects and 
Programmes - 
Failure to properly 
manage and monitor 
the various residual 
Oxfordshire  Housing 
and Growth Deal 
infrastructure 
projects.

4

12L14 - Workforce 
Strategy                      
The lack of effective 
workforce strategies 
could impact on our 
ability to deliver 
Council priorities and 
services.

4 4L12 - Corporate 
Governance - Failure 
of corporate 
governance leads to 
negative impact on 
service delivery or the 
implementation of 
major projects 
providing value to 
customers. 

16

Overreliance on temporary staff

3

Failure to actively manage the various Infrastructure 
Projects and Programmes, particularly in relation to those 
being delivered by Oxfordshire County Council, could lead 
to delays or failure to deliver timely obligations, which 
could lead to HM Government holding back some or all of 
its funding, or requiring repayment.

Delivery of Infrastructure projects fail to accelerate housing 
delivery as commercial pressures impact house builders

205

4

Stephen 
Hinds

Shiraz 
Sheikh

Annual governance statement process undertaken for 
2023/24  connects more fully and earlier with ELT and CLT.

Fully

3 3

Risk reviewed - 
09/04/2024 no 
changes

Risk reviewed 
on 03/04/24 - 
No changes

12

4

34

P
age 32



1 
 

Cherwell District Council          Appendix 2 

Risk Strategy 2023 - 2024 

Report of Assistant Director Customer Focus 

 

T
[...]
e 
CLT review. 

0.8 02/10/2023 All 
Shona Ware (Assistant 
Director – Customer 
Focus) 

 Annual review of strategy. 
Formatting has been 
amended. 

 

For information on versions before 2019 please contact the Performance and Insight 
team  
 

4.1  Date of next review: April 2024 
 

 
5.0 Contacts  

  
Shona Ware –  Assistant Director – Customer Focus  
Shona.Ware@cherwell-dc.gov.uk  
 
Celia Prado-Teeling – Performance & Insight Team Leader 
Celia.Prado-Teeling@cherwell-dc.gov.uk  
 
Michael Furness – S151 Officer / Assistant Director of Finance  
Michael.Furness@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 

 

 
 

Page 41

mailto:Shona.Ware@cherwell-dc.gov.uk
mailto:Celia.Prado-Teeling@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Cherwell District Council 

This report is public 

 

Draft Statement of Accounts 2023-2024  

 

Committee Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 

Date of Committee 17 July 2024 

Portfolio Holder presenting 
the report 
 

Councillor Lesley McLean, Portfolio Holder for Finance 
and Resources 

Date Portfolio Holder agreed 
report 
 

1 July 2024 

Report of Assistant Director of Finance (Section 151), Michael 
Furness

  
 

Purpose of report 
 
To provide an opportunity for review of the draft 2023/24 Statement of Accounts which 
were published on the council’s website on 31 May 2024.  
 

1. Recommendations 

 
The Accounts, Audit and Risk committee resolves: 
 

1.1 To note the report and publication of the draft statement of accounts 2023/24 
(Appendix 1). 
 

 

2. Executive Summary 

 
2.1 The draft statement of accounts 2023/24 were published on 31 May 2024. Section 

15 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require the statement of accounts to 
be published by 31 May each year, to allow the public inspection period to include 
the first 10 working days of June. A public inspection notice was published on the 
council’s website alongside the draft accounts, which declared that the public 
inspection period commenced on 3 Jun
[...]
 percentage of the costs of a 
service or project. 

 

 

Page 207



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Cherwell District Council 

This report is public 

 
Treasury Management Report – Q1 2024/25 (June 2023)  
 

Committee Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 

Date of Committee 17 July 2024 

Portfolio Holder presenting 
the report 
 

Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources, Councillor  
Lesley McLean 

Date Portfolio Holder agreed 
report 
 

4 July 2024 

Report of Assistant Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer), 
Michael Furness 
 

 

Purpose of report 
 
To provide information on treasury management performance and compliance with 
treasury management policy for 2024-25 as required by the Treasury Management Code 
of Practice. 
 
To demonstrate that all treasury management activities undertaken during the first quarter 
of 2024-25 complied with the CIPFA Code of Practice and the council’s approved Treasury 
Management Strategy. 
 

1. Recommendations 

 
The Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee resolves: 
 

1.1 To note the contents of this Treasury Management Performance Report. 
 

 

2. Executive Summary 

 
2.1 The council complies with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 

Accountancy’s Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice (the 
CIPFA Code) which requires the council to approve Treasury Management semi-
annual and annual reports.   

 
2.2 The council’s Treasury Management Strategy for 2024-25 was approved by Council 

on 26 February 2024. The Treasury indicators have been included in this report as 
per the 2021 CIPFA Treasury Management in the Public Services Code of Practice 
requirements.  

 
 
 
 

Page 209

Agenda Item 10



 

Cherwell District Council 

Implications & Impact Assessments  
 

Implications  
 

Commentary  

Finance  
 

There are no financial implications arising directly from any 
outcome of this report. 
Joanne Kaye, Head of Finance (D151), 3 July 2024 

Legal The presentation o
[...]
 for Finance and Resources, Councillor  
Lesley McLean 

Date Portfolio Holder agreed 
report 
 

1 July 2024
 

Report of Assistant Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer), 
Michael Furness

  

Purpose of report 
 
To inform the Committee of the overall level of support provided to the council’s 
subsidiaries and how this is considered as part of the external audit. 
 

1. Recommendations 

The Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee resolves: 
 

1.1 To note the report and raise any queries on the exempt appendix. 
 

 

2. Executive Summary 

 
2.1 The council has several subsidiaries which are consolidated into its Group 

Accounts.  Each of these subsidiary companies are required to be audited 
externally and each audit requires a Letter of Support from the council as Parent. 
The Letter of Support is a document which demonstrates that the Parent will ensure 
its subsidiaries are able to meet their liabilities and are relied upon by the 
subsidiary’s auditors in determining the Going Concern status of the company. A 
Going Concern is a company which is financially stable enough to meet its 
obligations and continue to trade for the foreseeable future.   

 
2.2 The council also needs to demonstrate its status as a Going Concern to its external 

auditors.  Having a robust understanding of its financial commitments is crucial in 
assessing whether the council has the financial security to support itself and its 
subsidiaries. 

 
2.3 The council undertakes an exercise annually to demonstrate that the level of 

financial support extended to its subsidiaries does not put the council in an adverse 
financial position. 

Page 219

Agenda Item 11



 

Cherwell District Council 

 
Implications & Impact Assessments  
 

Implications  
 

Commentary  

Finance  
 

There are no financial implications arising directly from this report. 
Lynsey Parkinson, Strategic Finance Business Partner, 8 July 
2024 

Legal There are no new legal implications arising directly as a re
[...]


 
 

19-Mar-25 Treasury Management Q3 Update
Housing Benefit Risk Based Verification Policy
Counter Fraud Work Programme 2025/26
Internal Audit Work Programme 2024/25
Annual Report of AARC

External Audit: Final Audit Results Report 2023/24, final letter of rep & final statement of accounts
Accounting Policies 2024/25
Work Programme Update

 

Page 229

Agenda Item 15



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	7 Counter Fraud Work Programme 2024/25
	Appendix 1 - Counter Fraud Work Programme 2024-25

	8 Risk Monitoring Report End of Year 2023 - 2024
	Appendix 1 Leadership Risk Register End of year 23_24
	Appendix 2 - Risk Management Strategy 2023-24

	9 Draft Statement of Accounts 2023-2024
	Appendix 1 - Draft Statement of Accounts 2023-2024

	10 Treasury Management Report - Q1 2024/25 (June 2023)
	11 Support to Subsidiaries
	13 Support to Subsidiaries - Exempt Appendix
	15 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 
Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxon OX15 4AA, on 17 July 2024 at 
6.30 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Nick Cotter (Chairman)  
Councillor David Rogers (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Besmira Brasha 
Councillor Jean Conway 
Councillor Nicholas Mawer 
Councillor Dom Vaitkus 
Harry Lawson, Independent Person (no voting rights)  
 
Substitute Members: 
 
Councillor John Broad (In place of Councillor Ian Middleton) 
Councillor Rob Pattenden (In place of Councillor Alisa Russell) 
 
Apologies for absence: 
 
Councillor Ian Middleton 
Councillor Alisa Russell 
Sarah Thompson, Independent Person (no voting rights)  
 
Also Present: 
 
Councillor Lesley McLean, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Finance 
and Resources 
Jonathan Dodswoth, Internal Audit, Veritau 
  
 
Officers:  
 
Michael Furness, Assistant Director Finance & S151 Officer 
Joanne Kaye, Head of Finance and Deputy Section 151 Officer 
Natasha Clark, Governance and Elections Manager 
 
Officers Attending Virtually: 
 
Celia Prado-Teeling, Performance Team Leader 
 
 

17 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 17 July 2024 

  

 
18 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  

 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

19 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 29 May 2024 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
 

20 Chairman's Announcements  
 
The Chairman reminded the Committee that Treasury Management training 
facilitated by the Council’ treasury advisors would take place at the conclusion 
of the meeting.  
 
 

21 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 
 

22 Counter Fraud Work Programme 2024/25  
 
The Assistant Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer) submitted a report 
which presented the programme of counter work to be undertaken in 2024/25, 
and asked the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee to note this programme. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That, having given due consideration, the 2024/25 counter fraud work 

programme be approved. 
 
 

23 Risk Monitoring Report End of Year 2023 - 2024  
 
The Assistant Director Customer Focus submitted a report to update the 
Committee on how well the council was managing its Strategic Risks, as part 
of our duty to remain compliant, and to be able to identify any improvements 
required. The report presented the risk monitoring report for the end of the 
financial year 2023-2024. 
 
In considering the report, Members commented that the potential impact of 
“Elements of the COVID-19 response and recovery work may be 
compromised, delayed or not taken forwards” under risk L12 – Corporate 
Governance was no longer relevant and should be removed from the risk 
register.  
 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 17 July 2024 

  

In response to Members highlighting as a risk the potential cost to Cherwell 
District Council in relation to planning developments and delays in the transfer 
of assets to Town/Parish councils resulting in non-acceptance of assets and 
the potential future risk of the closure of Church of England graveyards and 
transfer of responsibility for maintenance to Town/Parish Councils via 
Cherwell District Council, the Performance Team Leader that work was 
underway to review risks and she would check with the relevant lead officer is 
these would be strategic or service risks for future monitoring.    
 
In terms of general comments about the Risk Register, the Committee agreed 
to suggest to the Executive the inclusion of information about how risks can 
be added to the risk register and to consider improvements to the format and  
presentation of the Risk Register. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Risk Monitoring Report for end of year 2023-24 be noted.  

 
(2) That, having given due consideration to the Council’s current Risk 

Management Strategy 2023/24, the following comments and 
suggestions be made to Executive for consideration to be incorporated 
in the Risk Management Policy 2024/25: 

 Inclusion of information about how risks can be added to the risk 
register  

 Improvements to the format / presentation of the Risk Register  

 Remove from the risk register potential impact of “Elements of the 
COVID-19 response and recovery work may be compromised, 
delayed or not taken forwards” under risk L12 – Corporate 
Governance 

 Include in the risk register the potential cost to Cherwell District 
Council in relation to planning developments and delays in the 
transfer of assets to Town/Parish councils resulting in non-
acceptance of assets    

 Potential future risk of the closure of Church of England graveyards 
and transfer of responsibility for maintenance to Town/Parish 
Councils via Cherwell District Council    

 
 

24 Draft Statement of Accounts 2023-2024  
 
The Assistant Director Finance (Section 151 Officer) submitted a report to 
provide an opportunity for review of the draft 2023/24 Statement of Accounts 
which were published on the council’s website on 31 May 2024.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the report and publication of the draft statement of accounts 

2023/24 be noted. 
 
 

25 Treasury Management Report - Q1 2024/25 (June 2023)  



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 17 July 2024 

  

 
The Assistant Director Finance (Section 151 Officer) submitted a report to 
provide information on treasury management performance and compliance 
with treasury management policy for 2024-25 as required by the Treasury 
Management Code of Practice. The report demonstrated that all treasury 
management activities undertaken during the first quarter of 2024-25 
complied with the CIPFA Code of Practice and the council’s approved 
Treasury Management Strategy. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Treasury Management Performance Report for Quarter 1 

2024/2025 be noted.  
 
 

26 Support to Subsidiaries  
 
The Assistant Director Finance (Section 151 Officer) to inform the Committee 
of the overall level of support provided to the council’s subsidiaries and how 
this is considered as part of the external audit. 
 
The Chairman reminded the Committee that there was an exempt appendix to 
the report and any questions on the exempt appendix would be taken in 
private session.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That, having given due consideration, the report be noted. 
 
 

27 Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Resolved 
 
That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of business on 
the grounds that, if the public and press were present, it would be likely that 
exempt information falling under the provisions of Schedule 12A, Part I, 
Paragraph 3 would be disclosed to them, and that in all the circumstances of 
the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 
 
 

28 Support to Subsidiaries - Exempt Appendix  
 
The Committee considered the exempt appendix to the report on Support to 
Subsidiaries.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That, having given due consideration, the exempt appendix be noted. 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 17 July 2024 

  

 
 

29 Readmittance of the Press and Public  
 
Resolved 
 
That the press and public be readmitted to the meeting.  
 
 

30 Work Programme  
 
The Head of Finance provided an update on the Committee’s work 
programme.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the work programme update be noted.  
 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 7.32 pm 
 
 
Chairman: 
 
Date: 
 


